ADDENDUM TO YEARBOOK 2005

00.11 RULES FOR THE NATIONAL PROFESSIONAL DIPLOMA IN
EDUCATION (NPDE) (YEARBOOK 00.2)
QUALIFICATION CODES:
Foundation Phase 469 100 — 0100 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
- 0100 C (OLG Johannesburg)
Intermediate and Senior Phase 469 101 —
0101 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
0101 C (OLG Johannesburg)
Senior and Further Education and
Training (FET) Phase 469 102 -
0102 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
0102 C (OLG Johannesburg)
00.1.2 DURATION OF THE STUDIES (YEARBOOK 00.2.2)
Depending on the level of entry, the minimum duration for this qualification is
two and a half years and the maximum duration is three years. Recognition of
prior learning must be obtained for year level 1 (first semester 48 credits), as
well as for year level 2 (first and second semester, 128 credits.)
00.1.3 ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR NPDE (YEARBOOK 00.2.3)
A Matriculation Certificate (Grade 12, REQV 10) with applicable teaching
experience to start in the first year of the NPDE.
A Matriculation Certificate plus one year tertiary training (REQV 11) will then
automatically enter at the second year level.
00.14 NATIONAL PROFESSIONAL DIPLOMA IN EDUCATION (NPDE)
FOUNDATION PHASE (YEARBOOK 00.2.8)
QUALIFICATION CODE:
469 100 For learners who have registered as from 2005
-0100 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
-0100 C (OLG Johannesburg)
00.1.4.1 List of modules
00.1.4.11 Compulsory modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)
Module code Module name (Foundation Phase) Credits
AGDN 125 Foundation Phase Literacy, Numeracy and Life Skills 16
AGDN 325 Foundation Phase Literacy, Numeracy and Life Skills 16
AKPN 125 Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie 8
AKPN 126 Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie 8
AKPN 315 Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie 8
AKPN 316 Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie 8
AKPN 325 Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie 8



Module code
AKPN 326
EDMN 315
EDVN 125
ESPN 125
ESPN 315
ESPN 325
HSCN 319
FPUN 125
FPUN 315
FPUN 325
LOCN 319
NWCN 319
OPAN 315
RGLN 115
RPLL 111
RPLL 271
TECN 319
TSCN 125
TSCN 315
TSCN 325
TSNN 125
TSNN 315
TSNN 325
WAPN 125
WAPN 325

Module name (Foundation Phase)
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Educational Management Development
Anti-racism and Educational Laws and Values

English Communication
English Communication
English Communication

Social Science :Learning Area
Foundation Phase Studies
Foundation Phase Studies
Foundation Phase Studies

Life Orientation: Learning Area
Natural Science: Learning Area
Teaching Studies

Computer Literacy

Recognition of Prior Learning
Recognition of Prior Learning
Technology: Learning Area
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (nm)
Setswana Communication (nm)
Setswana Communication (nm)
General Mathematics

General Mathematics

Credits
8

O 0O 0 0 0 00 00 0 0 0 0 0 o

N
oo

128

O 0O 0 0 0 0 0 0

00.1.4.1.2 Core modules (For learners who have registered as from 2005 )

Module code
AFDN 125
AFDN 325
AFRN 125
AFRN 315
AFRN 325
EDSN 125
EDSN 325
EGPN 125
EGPN 315
EGPN 325
GFPN 125

Module name (Foundation Phase)

Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans
Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans
Afrikaans

Afrikaans

Afrikaans

English Didactics
English Didactics
English

English

English

Geography

Credits
16
16



Module code Module name (Foundation Phase) Credits

GFPN 315 Geography 8
GFPN 325 Geography 8
GFXN 125 Geography Didactics 16
GFXN 325 Geography Didactics 16
GSAN 125 History 8
GSAN 315 History 8
GSAN 325 History 8
GSXN 125 History Didactics 16
GSXN 325 History Didactics 16
LSGN 125 Learner Support and School Guidance 8

LSGN 315 Learner Support and School Guidance
LSGN 325 Learner Support and School Guidance

LGVN 125 Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics 16
LGVN 325 Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics 16
TSMN 125 Setswana 8
TSMN 315 Setswana 8
TSMN 325 Setswana 8
TVXN 125 Setswana Didactics 16
TVXN 325 Setswana Didactics 16
WIPN 125 Mathematics 8
WIPN 315 Mathematics 8
WIPN 325 Mathematics 8
WSXN 125 Mathematics Didactics 16
WSXN 325 Mathematics Didactics 16
00.1.4.2 Curriculum composition

A curriculum is composed from the compulsory modules in 00.1.4.1.1 and by
choosing ONE of the core module groups in 00.1.4.4

Learners specialising in the Foundation Phase acquire the following credits:
Year Level 1: a) 104 credits from modules in the compulsory section (see 00.1.4.3) and

b) 24 credits from core modules (see 00.4.4).

Foundation Phase Studies are compulsory for the Foundation Phase.
Year Level 2: RPL 128 credits
Year Level 3: a) 64 credits in the first semester and 64 credits in the second semester.

The language of communication selected in the Year Level 1 is automatically
the language of communication for the subsequent Year Levels.



(For learners who have registered as from 2005 )

Compulsory modules (Foundation Phase)

YEAR LEVEL 1

YEAR LEVEL 2

YEAR LEVEL 3

First semester Cr First semester Cr
RPLL 111 48 | RPLL 271 128 One of the following:
TSCN 315 8
TSNN 315 8
AKPN 315 8
AKPN 316 8
ESPN 315 8
plus plus
EDMN 315 8
OPAN 315 8
FPUN 315 16
RGLN 115 8 Plus
Three of the following four:
HSCN 319 8
LOCN 319 8
NWCN 319 8
TECN 319 8
Total credits first Total credits first
semester : 56 semester : 56
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
One of the following: One of the following:
TSCN 125 8 TSCN 325 8
TSNN 125 8 TSNN 325 8
AKPN 125 8 AKPN 325 8
AKPN 126 8 AKPN 326 8
ESPN 125 8 ESPN 325 8
plus plus
WAPN 125 8 WAPN 325 8
FPUN 125 8 FPUN 325 8
AGDN 125 16 AGDN 325 16
EDVN 125 8
Total credits second Total credits Year Level 2: 128 | Total credits second
semester : 48 semester : 40




00.1.4.3 Core module groups (Foundation Phase)

Learners choose ONE of the following majors (3x8 credits) plus the relevant

didactics (2x16 credits)

Afrikaans

YEAR LEVEL 1

YEAR LEVEL 2

YEAR LEVEL 3

First semester First semester Cr
AFRN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
AFRN 125 8 AFRN 325 8
AFDN 125 16 AFDN 325 16
English
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
EGPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
EGPN 125 8 EGPN 325 8
EDSN 125 16 EDSN 325 16
Setswana
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
TSMN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
TSMN 125 8 TSMN 325 8
TVXN 125 16 TVXN 325 16




Mathematics

YEAR LEVEL 1

YEAR LEVEL 2

YEAR LEVEL 3

First semester First semester Cr
WIPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
WIPN 125 8 WIPN 325 8
WSXN 125 16 WSXN 325 16
History
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
GSAN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
GSAN 125 8 GSAN 325 8
GSXN 125 16 GSXN 325 16
Geography
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
GFPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
GFPN 125 8 GFPN 325 8
GFXN 125 16 GFXN 325 16




Learner Support and School Guidance

YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
LSGN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
LSGN 125 8 LSGN 325 8
LGVN 125 16 LGVN 325 16
00.1.5 NATIONAL PROFESSIONAL DIPLOMA IN EDUCATION (NPDE)

00.1.5.1
00.1.5.11

Module code
AKPN 125
AKPN 126
AKPN 315
AKPN 316
AKPN 325
AKPN 326
EDMN 315
EDVN 125
ESPN 125
ESPN 315
ESPN 325
HSCN 319
LOCN 319
NWCN 319
OPAN 315
RGLN 115
RPLL 111
RPLL 271
TECN 319
TSCN 125

INTERMEDIATE AND SENIOR PHASE
QUALIFICATION CODE:

469 101 For learners who have registered as from 2005

0101 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
0101 C (OLG Johannesburg)

List of modules

Compulsory modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)

Compulsory modules (Intermediate and Senior Phase)

Module name
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Education Management and development
Anti-racism, Education Law and values
English Communication
English Communication
English Communication
Social Sciences: Learning Area
Life Orientation: Learning Area
Natural Sciences: Learning Area
Teaching Studies
Computer Literacy
Recognition of Prior Learning
Recognition of Prior Learning
Technology: Learning Area
Setswana Communication (m)

Credits
8

© 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 o0

I
©

128




Compulsory modules (Intermediate and Senior Phase)
Module code Module name Credits
TSCN 315 Setswana Communication (m) 8
TSCN 325 Setswana Communication (m)
TSNN 315 Setswana Communication (nm)
TSNN 325 Setswana Communication (nm)
TSNN 326 Setswana Communication (nm)
WAPN 125 General Mathematics
WAPN 325 General Mathematics

W 0 0 0 o

00.1.5.1.2 Core modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)

Learners choose TWO of the following majors [2 (3x8) credits] plus the
relevant didactics [2 (2x16 credits)]

Core modules (Intermediate and Senior Phase)

Module code Module name Credits
AFDN 125 Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans 16
AFDN 325 Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans 16

AFRN 125 Afrikaans

AFRN 315 Afrikaans

AFRN 325 Afrikaans

EDSN 125 English Didactics 16
EDSN 325 English Didactics 16
EGPN 125 English 8
EGPN 315 English 8
EGPN 325 English 8
GFPN 125 Geography 8
GFPN 315 Geography 8
GFPN 325 Geography 8
GFXN 125 Geography Didactics 16
GFXN 325 Geography Didactics 16
GSAN 125 History

GSAN 315 History

GSAN 325 History

GSXN 125 History Didactics 16
GSXN 325 History Didactics 16
LSGN 125 Learner Support and School Guidance 8
LSGN 315 Learner Support and School Guidance 8
LSGN 325 Learner Support and School Guidance 8
LGVN 125 Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics 16

LGVN 325 Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics 16



Core modules (Intermediate and Senior Phase)

Module code

TSMN 125 Setswana
TSMN 315 Setswana
TSMN 325 Setswana

Module name

TVXN 125 Setswana Didactics

TVXN 325 Setswana Didactics

WIPN 125 Mathematics

WIPN 315 Mathematics

WIPN 325 Mathematics

WSXN 125 Mathematics Didactics: Algebra
WSXN 325 Mathematics Didactics Geometry

00.1.5.2 Curriculum composition

A curriculum is composed from the compulsory modules and by choosing TWO

of the core module groups.

Credits
8
8
8
16
16

16
16

Learners specialising in the Foundation Phase acquire the following credits:

Year Level 1: a) 80 credits from modules in the compulsory section and

b) 48 credits from core modules.

Year Level 2: RPL 128 credits

Year Level 3: a) 64 credits in the first semester and 64 credits in the second semester.
The language of communication selected in the Year Level 1 is automatically
the language of communication for the subsequent Year Levels.

00.15.3 Compulsory modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)

Compulsory modules (Intermediate and Senior Phase)

YEAR LEVEL 1
First semester

RPLL 111

Cr
48

YEAR LEVEL 2

RPLL 271

128

YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester

One of the following:
TSCN 315
TSNN 315
AKPN 315

AKPN 316
ESPN 315

00 0 0 0

plus

RGLN 115

plus
EDMN 315
OPAN 315
Plus
Three out of Four:
HSCN 319
LOCN 319
NWCN 319
TECN 319

o 0

0 0 o ©




Total credits first

Total credits first

semester : 56 semester : 48
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
One of the following: One of the following:
TSCN 125 8 TSCN 325 8
TSNN 125 8 TSNN 325 8
AKPN 125 8 AKPN 325 8
AKPN 126 8 AKPN 326 8
ESPN 125 8 ESPN 325 8
plus plus
WAPN 125 8 WAPN 325 8
EDVN 125 8
Total credits second Total credits second
semester : 24 | Total ctedits: 128 semester : 16
00.1.5.3.1 Core modules groups for Intermediate and Senior Phase (For learners
who have registered from 2005)
Afrikaans
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester First semester Cr
AFRN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
AFRN 125 8 AFRN 325 8
AFDN 125 16 AFDN 325 16
English
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr First semester Cr
EGPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
EGPN 125 8 EGPN 325 8
EDSN 125 16 EDSN 325 16

10




Setswana

YEAR LEVEL 1

YEAR LEVEL 2

YEAR LEVEL 3

First semester Cr First semester Cr
TSMN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
TSMN 125 8 TSMN 325 8
TVXN 125 16 TVXN 325 16
Mathematics
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr First semester Cr
WIPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
WIPN 125 8 WIPN 325 8
WSXN 125 16 WSXN 325 16
History
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr First semester Cr
GSAN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
GSAN 125 8 GSAN 325 8
GSXN 125 16 GSXN 325 16
Geography
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr First semester Cr
GFPN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
GFPN 125 8 GFPN 325 8
GFXN 125 16 GFXN 325 16
Learner Support and School Guidance
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr First semester Cr
LSGN 315 8
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
LSGN 125 8 LSGN 325 8
LGVN 125 16 LGVN 325 16

11




National Professional Diploma in Education (NPDE) Senior and Further
Education and Training (FET) Phase

QUALIFICATION CODE:

469 102 For learners who have registered as from 2005

-0102 P (Flexi, cooperation agreements)
-0102 C (OLG Johannesburg)

00.1.5.3.2 Compulsory modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)

Module code
AKPN 125
AKPN 126
AKPN 315
AKPN 316
AKPN 325
AKPN 326
EDVN 125
ENTN 315
ESPN 125
ESPN 315
ESPN 325
HSCN 319
LOCN 319
NWCN 319
OPAN 115
OPAN 315
RGLN 115
RPLL 111
RPLL 271
TECN 319
TSCN 125
TSCN 315
TSCN 325
TSNN 315
TSNN 325
TSNN 326
WAPN 125
WAPN 325

Compulsory modules (Senior and FET Phase)

Module name
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Moedertaal-Kommunikasie
Afrikaans Niemoedertaal-Kommunikasie
Anti-Racism,Education Law and Values
The teacher and Enterpreneurship
English Communication
English Communication
English Communication
Social Sciences: Learning Area
Life Orientation: Learning Area
Natural Sciences: Learning Area
Teaching Studies
Teaching Studies
Computer Literacy
Recognition of Prior Learning
Recognition of Prior Learning
Technology: Learning Area
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (m)
Setswana Communication (nm)
Setswana Communication (nm)
Setswana Communication (nm)
General Mathematics
General Mathematics

Credits

8

O 0O O 0 0 0 0 W 0 0 0 0 0 0 W o

N
oo

128

W 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o

12



00.1.5.3.3 Core modules for Senior and Further Education and Training (FET) Phase
See 00.2.9.1.2
00.1.5.4 Curriculum composition
A curriculum is composed from the compulsory modules and by choosing TWO
of the core module groups.
Learners specialising in the Foundation Phase acquire the following credits:
Year Level 1: a) 80 credits from modules in the compulsory section and
b) 48 credits from core modules.
Year Level 2: RPL 128 credits
Year Level 3: a) 64 credits in the first semester and 64 credits in the second semester.
The language of communication selected in the Year Level 1 is automatically
the language of communication for the subsequent Year Levels.
00.15.5 Compulsory modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)
Compulsory modules (FET Phase)
YEAR LEVEL 1 YEAR LEVEL 2 YEAR LEVEL 3
First semester Cr | First and Second semester First semester Cr
RPLL 111 48 | RPLL 271 128 One of the following:
TSCN 315 8
TSNN 315 8
AKPN 315 8
AKPN 316 8
ESPN 315 8
plus plus
ENTN 315 8
Plus
Three of the following four:
HSCN 319 8
RGLN 115 8 LOCN 319 8
NWCN 319 8
TECN 319 8
Total credits first Total credits first
semester : 56 semester : 40
Second semester Cr Second semester Cr
One of the following: One of the following:
TSCN 125 8 TSCN 325 8
TSNN 125 8 TSNN 325 8
AKPN 125 8 AKPN 325 8
AKPN 126 8 AKPN 326 8
ESPN 125 8 ESPN 325 8
plus plus
WAPN 125 8 WAPN 325 8
EDVN 125 8
Total credits second Total ctedits: 128 Total credits second
semester : 24 semester : 16

13




00.1.5.6

Module code
AFDN 125
AFDN 325
AFRN 125
AFRN 315
AFRN 325
EDSN 125
EDSN 325
EGPN 125
EGPN 315
EGPN 325
GFPN 125
GFPN 315
GFPN 325
GFXN 125
GFXN 325
GSAN 125
GSAN 315
GSAN 325
GSXN 125
GSXN 325
LSGN 125
LSGN 315
LSGN 325
LGVN 125
LGVN 325
TSMN 115
TSMN 315
TSMN 325
TVXN 125
TVXN 325

Core modules (For learners who have registered from 2005)

Core modules (Senior and FET Phase)
Module name
Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans
Vakdidaktiek Afrikaans
Afrikaans
Afrikaans
Afrikaans
English Didactics
English Didactics
English
English
English
Geography
Geography
Geography
Geography Didactics
Geography Didactics
History
History
History
History Didactics
History Didactics
Learner Support and School Guidance
Learner Support and School Guidance
Learner Support and School Guidance
Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics
Learner Support and School Guidance Didactics
Setswana
Setswana
Setswana
Setswana Didactics
Setswana Didactics

Credits

16
16

16
16

16
16

16
16

14



Module outcomes presented in 2005 (yearbook: 00.5.2.2)

The NPDE module codes have changed as following (the outcomes have not changed):

2005 Yearbook 2005 addendum- | 2004 code
code code...

AFDN 225 AFDN 325 AFDN 321
AFRN 215 AFRN 315 AFRN 319
AFRN 225 AFRN 325 AFRN 329
AGDN 225 AGDN 325 AGDN 321
AKPN 215 AKPN 315 AKPN 317
AKPN 216 AKPN 316 AKPN 318
AKPN 225 AKPN 325 AKPN 327
AKPN 226 AKPN 326 AKPN 328
EDMN 215 EDMN 315 EDMN 319
EDSN 225 EDSN 325 EDSN 329
EGPN 215 EGPN 315 EGPN 319
EGPN 225 EGPN 325 EGPN 329
ENTN 215 ENTN 315 ENTN 319
ESPN 215 ESPN 315 ESPN 319
ESPN 225 ESPN 325 ESPN 329
GFPN 215 GFPN 315 GFPN 316
GFPN 225 GFPN 325 GFPN 326
GFXN 225 GFXN 325 GFXN 321
GSAN 215 GSAN 315 GSAN 316
GSAN 225 GSAN 325 GSAN 326
GSXN 225 GSXN 325 GSXN 321
HSCN 219 HSCN 319

JPUN 115 FPUN 115 JPUN 216
JPUN 125 FPUN 125 JPUN 226
JPUN 215 FPUN 315 JPUN 316
JPUN 225 FPUN 315 JPUN 326
LGVN 225 LGVN 325 LGVN 321
LOCN 219 LOCN 319 -

LSGN 215 LSGN 315 LSGN 311
LSGN 225 LSGN 325 LSGN 321
NWCN 219 NWCN 319 -

OPAN 215 OPAN 315 OPAN 319
TECN 219 TECN 319 -

TSCN 215 TSCN 315 TSCN 318
TSCN 225 TSCN 325 TSCN 328
TSMN 215 TSMN 315 TSMN 319
TSMN 225 TSMN 325 TSMN 329
TSNN 215 TSNN 315 TSNN 318
TSNN 225 TSNN 325 TSNN 328
TVXN 225 TVXN 325 TVXN 321
WAPN 225 WAPN 325 WAPN 321
WIPN 215 WIPN 315 WIPN 311
WIPN 225 WIPN 325 WIPN 321
WSXN 225 WSXN 325 WSXN 321

15



New modules added:
RPLL 271 RECOGNITION OF PRIOR LEARNING (128 credits)
RPLL 111 RECOGNITION OF PRIOR LEARNING (48 credits)

Abbreviated outcomes:

Component 1: Competences relating to fundamental learning
Exit level outcome 1.1: Demonstrate competence in reading, writing and
speaking the language/s of instruction in ways that facilitate own
academic learning and ability to facilitate learning in the classroom.

Exit level outcome 1.2: Demonstrate competence in interpreting and using

numerical and elementary statistical information to facilitate own
academic learning and ability to administer teaching, reading and
assessment.

Component 2: Competence relating to the subject and content of teaching

Exit level outcome 2.1: In area/s of specialization (phase and subject/learning

area), demonstrate competence in planning, designing, and reflecting on
learning programmes appropriate for learners and learning context.
Component 3: Competences relating to teaching and learning processes
Exit level outcome 3.1: In the area of specialization, demonstrate competece in
selecting, using an adjusting teaching strategies in ways which meet the
needs of the learners and the context.

Exit level outcome 3.2: Demonstrate competence in managing and
administering learning environments and reamers in ways that
are sensitive, stimulating, democratic and well-organized.

Exit level outcome 3.3: In the area of specialization, demonstrate
competence in monitoring and assessing learner progress and
achievement.

Component 4: Competences relating to the school and profession
Exit level outcome 4.1: Demonstrate the ability to function responsibly within the
education system, the institution where work is undertaken, and the
community in which the institution is located.
Exit level outcome 4.2: Demonstrate a respect for and commitment to the
educator profession.

16



